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§_1fl3_d; RELATION TO CRIMINAL PROCEEDING; BURDEN OF 
PROOF. A person may bring a11 action under this section regardless of the existence or 
outcome ofcrimina11Toceedings involving the'l)i_as offense that is the basmor the actioK 
The burden of proof in an action under section preponderzfie o_f t_l1e_ evidence. 

Subd. PARENTAL LIABILITY. Section 540.18 applies t_o actions under 
section, except 

Q Hi parent or guardian liable E a_ll types of damages awarded under 5:3: 
tion in an amount not exceeding $5,000; and 

(2) the parent or guardian is not liable th_e parent or guardian made reasonable cg 
forts to exercise control over the minor’s behavior. 

Subd. ‘TRIAL; LIMITATION PERIOD. @ The t_o b_y p_r_e_- 

served Q action brought under section. 

(b) An action under section mustbe commenced _no_t later than years after die 
cause o_f action arises. 

Subd. OTHER RIGHTS PRESERVED. E remedies under section do no_t 
affect giy rights or remedies of t_h_e plaintiff under other 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section l effective August _1_, 1996, E applies t_o offenses committed o_n o_r 

after that date. 

Presented to the governor April 4, 1996 

Signed by the governor April 11, 1996, 12:15 p.m. 

CHAPTER 469—H.F.No. 343 
An act proposing an amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, article VIII, by adding a sec- 

tion; providing for recall of elected state ojficers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 
200.01; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 211 C. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 . 

Section 1. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT. 
An amendment t_o_ the Minnesota Constitution, amending article VIII pl adding a 

section, proposed t_o me people. E th_e amendment to article VIII adopted, £13E 
section will read: 
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See. 6. A member of the senate or the house of representatives, an executive officer 
of the—sTate—icEntified ins_ec§iT)n 1 of article V of the—constitution, or a ju_dge of the supreme 
Eurt, the court of appeals, or a digrict courtKsTbject to recall fr_ofn office by the voters. 
The grounds for_recall of aj_u_dge shall be estfialished b'}7the SUEETC court.TlE_grounds 
§eca1l of a—n_(>fficef<)_thT:rTm are serious rfilfisance or nonfeafifce during 
Hf, term ofcfiice in the perf6rEa_nce of theduties of the office or_conviction during the 
Em-oTof_fice of a-se%us crime. A pef1'—ti()—n for recal_l Rust set fofth the specific condu—ct 
tlfirnay warreF1t_ recall. A petition may notb€issuedTntil figtfiefie court has deter- 
E1eElt—hat the facts allegEi in the pe_ti'ti7)r1—ife_true and a-r—e?uff'i'cient grouIIds—fl>%uing a 
recall p_e—ti~tioT1._/§Eetition mustbe signed b_fl1nLFnbTer Eeligible voters who Eside in the 
dlsTict where tine officer sef\/?s_ai1d who number not leg than 25 percentfiie numl->e13f 
votes cast for the office at the most recent general election. Upon a determination by GE 
Efitfiyofitafi tlTa;EtitE>rTl1.as been signed by at least the minimum number of.tali.gT 
ble votersifr-e:—<§1lTlt:_ction mufigcfirducted i_rTtl_1<e_Enn—er provided by law. 1?rTall 
Hection ma—y?ot-occur less thaTsKmonths bef5fet—he end of the officer’_s~teE. An offi- 
cer who i's?m_o7I<Er3nWffi5e_l3ya_ recall election ofwfieusifi from offigaftej 556‘- @ for rifl issues E not gippointed t_o fie vacancy mat is created.—'~—* 

Sec. 2. SCHEDULE AND QUESTION. 
TE amendment shall E submitted t_o the people at g 1996 general election. T_lre 

question submitted must bg 
“Shall th_e Minnesota Constitution be amended to provide for recall o_f elected state 

officers Q wrongdoing? 
gag . . . . . .. 

ARTICLE 2 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 200.01, is amended to read: 

200.01 CITATION, MINNESOTA ELECTION LAW. 
This chapter and chapters 201, 202A, 203B, 204B, 204C, 204D, 205, 205A, 206, 

208, 209, 211A, and 211B: _a_r£i 211C shall be known as the Minnesota election law. 
Sec. 2. [211C.01] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision APPLICATION. TE definitions section E chapter E00 

apply t_o chapter. 

Subd. MALFEASANCE. “Malfeasance” means Qe intentional commission o_f Q unlawful or wrongful a_ct by 2_t state officer other gag a_ judge the performance 9fdi_e 
officer’s dut$s th_at substantially outside the scope g t_h_e authority o_i’tl1_e officer and 
Eat substantially infringes % E rights o_f E person E entity. 

Subd. 3. NONFEASANCE. “Nonfeasance” means the intentional, repeated failure 
o_f a state officer other than a judge t_o perform specific 

act_s‘gat E required duties o_f tlg 
officer. 
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Subd. SERIOUS CRIME. Q “Serious crime” means a crime E punished as 
a gros?rnTsdemeanor, § defined section 609.02, g1_d_ E involves assault, intentional 
injury o_r threat o_f injury t_o person o_r public safety, dishonesty, stalking, aggravated 
ing while intoxicated, coercion, obstruction of justice, or the sale or possession g Q3 
tfolled substances. 

’ _ — 1_ 
(b) “Serious crime” also means a crime that is punished as a misdemeanor, as de- 

finedinsection 609.02, and—tl1at involves assaW, intentional i1Ij_uFy or threat of injfryfi 
EFEMTO1‘ public safety, firfssty, coercion, obstruction of justice, 6? the saleor posse? 
ion gfcontrolled substances. 

—_ _—___ 
Subd. STATE OFFICER. “State officer” means an individual occupying £1 o_f- 

fiie subject to recall under the Minnesota Constitution, article VIII, section 

Sec. 3. [211C.02] GROUNDS. 
T_l_ie_ grounds E recall Q? a judge shall be established by th_e supreme court. A state 

officer other than a judge may E subject to recall for serious malfeasance or nonfeasance 
during the term of office in the performance o_ftl1_e duties g th_e office or conviction dur- 
ing the term of office fora Eairious crime. 

Sec. 4. [211C.03] PETITION FOR RECALL; FORM AND CONTENT. E secretary o_f state shall prescribe lg % th_e form required gar _a recall petition. Each page o_f th_e petition must contain t_l§ following information: 

(_1_Z t_lE name and office held b_y the state officer who th_e subject o_f th_e recall peti- 
tion and, die case o_f a representative, senator, g district judge, tl1_e district number 
which the state officer serves; 

(2_) tl;e specific grounds upon which tlie state officer sought to E recalled £1 a 
concise, accurate, E complete synopsis of th_e specific facts @ go alleged t_o warrant 
recall 93 those grounds; 

Q a statement th_at _a recall election, conducted, be conducted at public% 
pense; 

Q a statement mat persons signing the petition: 
Q must E eligible voters residing within th_e district where E state officer serves E E case of a statewide officer, within th_e state; 
(ii must know tfi purpose girl content o_f th_e petition; _a_r§ 

must Sign at their w 3% EB an M Sig only once: an 
(5_) a space f_or fire signature Enid signature date; printed first, middle, and la_st name; 

residence address, including municipality Q31 county; E date of birth of each signer. 
Lire secretary o_f state shall make available sample recall petition forms upon f_- 

quest. 

Sec. 5. [211C.04] PROPOSED PETITION; SUBMITTAL. 
A petition to recall a state officer may E proposed by _2_§ o_r more persons, who must 

be eligible to E shall the proposed petition for tl'i_e recall o_f Q officer. _'1:h_e 
New language is indicated by underline, deletions by '
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persons submitting the petition must designate in writing no more than three individuals 
among them to repre:—sent all petitioners in matters relating_ to the?cal1. The proposed 
petition must Be submitted_tc_> the secretarfif state in the manfirand form rec1—uired by the 
secretaryofltfie and be accompanied by aEEf$TW After the_se_cH?y of state Estfi 
a petition't__oEi_a1_T§-state officer 

t1nde—r_se<:_t‘1?>r1_.’2_1'1~C_.()W1_e-secretary of sTafeTnay not 
accept a proposed pefii'o_n to recall the same officer until either the earlier petition is dis- 
missed—by the secretary of state fora-deficiency of sfgifitures ufier section 21 $363 
the recafehaction brought earlier pefition results in the officer retaining tlE 
o‘ffice. Upon receiving a proposed_r>e_ti‘tion that satisfies the refiir?ments of this sectia 
the secretary of state shall immediately notfyin writing-the state officer nanEd and for- 
ward th_e propT)s7eTi—peT1t_i3n to th_e clerk o_f theappellate action under_se'E% 
21 lC.05 . 

Sec. 6. [211C.05] SUPREME COURT REVIEW OF PROPOSED PETITION. 
Subdivision 1. ASSIGNMENT FOR HEARING. Upon receiving a proposed 

petition from the secretary of state, the clerk of the appellate courts shall submit it im- 
mediately—tFtli7e~<:hiefjustice‘-t)f the sTreme cofirror, if the chief justice? the subjectTf 
the proposedfitition, to the mos—tsenior associate ji-1’sti_ce_of the supreme?6Et. The per: 
s—(;1s proposing the peti_tioFslTaTl_provide to the reviewing jT1_d—geany materials supfirtfi 
tlfietition. The officer who—is-named in_the—[>rop0sed petitionmay submit materials in 
Tposition. Theqjustice, o_ra—d§ignee if§1e—jfistice has a conflict o_finterest or is unable5 
Conduct theneview in atimely mannef,—sHall reviavflthe proposed petitionTo_determine 
whether Falleges specific facts that, if prTen, would?o—nstitute grounds for—recall of the 
officer under the Minnesota'C_on—s_tKuTion, article VIII, section 6, and sectio_n 211C.I)—2.—If 
it does not, thefiistice shall immediately issue an order disrnissinfiie petition and indi_— 
cat*i1Eth-e_r<§1son for di_s.n~1i_ssal. If the proposed—petition does allege_specific factsTha—t,i—f 
provenfwottld cons-titute groundsf_or recall, the justice $511 assign the case—tTsp"Eifi 
master for a public hearing. The spe—cial mas-t5 must bea—11- active Ofiefifiage. The 
justice sE1lI complete the revigv under this S€CtlElE1d—ClTS_HfiSS the_-proposed petitiom 
assign EEE E heafiig within tt-:_n 51% __ — _ 

Subd. 2. HEARING; REPORT. A public hearing on the allegations of a proposed 
petition mus_tbe held within 21 days afte? issuance of the cFier—of the justiceassigning the 
case to zfsficialfiaster. The speciafister shall report to the court within seven da_ys 
a_‘fte_rt_i:—en_d pf th_e publi<Tearing. E E; repbfge spec—ial_master slia_ll determine-:— 

9) whether t_l§ persons proposing tlg petition have shown ‘pl a preponderanceg 
t_h_e evidence th_at th_e factual allegations supporting E petition E true; and 
Q E whether th_e persons proposing fie petition have shown that th_e facts found 

to be % aie sufficient grounds fg issuing a recall petition. 
§th_e special master determines ga_t these standards have been met, th_e report must 

include a statement o_f t_lE specific facts gig grounds E me recall petition. 
Subd. 3. SUPREME COURT; DECISION. The supreme court shall review the 

report of the—special master and make a decision on thqaetition with”ir1:20 (Tye. If the court 
decides that the standard expressed in subdivision 2 has not been met, the court shall dis- 
miss th€p?tit—i3n. If the court decides_that the stand'arTf—c)~r—decBT>n_e§;)_r:«§ss<Tdi_r1'sTl>-dVi- 
Efhas been metfie court shall prwTnE, by ordertothe secretary of state? the state- 
Fen? oWies—1;n:<:~iE fits a£lE>T1nds thit _II_1_lE appea}_c>Tfli_e petitiofg recall_issued 
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under section 2llC.06. If the court dismisses a petition under this section because the 
persons proposing the peEti—oT1 have acted in bad_ faith in violationof section 211009,E 
court may assess the persons proposingthepe-ti-ti—oi1‘5r1'easo11ab—le costs of conductir1—g 
ge proceeding. 

F“ — _ _ 
Sec. 7. [211C.06] ISSUING, CIRCULATIN G, AND VERIFYING PETITION. 
Upon receipt of the order from the supreme court, the secretary of state shall issue a 

recallTtition. Wl1__cs11_$e_r(e.c1I1irW1uTr1ber of signaturgon the peti_ti(Ea\/e:jbre_cei1_§e: 
cured, the petition mayfi filed with the secrefiry of state. The petition mr1stbeTibTvvit—b 
in 90 dfl after the~d—ate—of issuance. Upon the filing of th%tition, the secretary of state 
sl‘1zTlT\EfyWlEril-1rn~l)_<e'r‘and eligibility of si-g7ers in th—erEnner provi~d—ed by the se?retzl_ry 
()fTate. If thesecretary of_state determines that apeTion has been signecfiofi sufficient 51% c7f'eli-gible voters_, tl1Ts:_ecretar‘y of statesfllrall certifyE1e—pEtition anirimmediately 
notify inwriting the governor, the petitfiifiand the state officer namfi-in the petition. 
If the petitioli is I1o—t signed by afifficient numlH5f_el?ble voters, the secreIa_ry of state 
s_I1_a_l_Idismiss tTr_e—pe:titio11. 

T‘ _ W — _—_ 
Sec. 8. [211C.07] GOVERNOR; WRIT OF ELECTION; ELECTION. 
Within days g receiving certification of z_1 petition under section 211C.O6, th_e 

governor shall issue a writ calling E a recall election, unless Q election cannot be held 
before the deadline specified in the Minnesota Constitution, article VIII, section AE 
can eleaon must E conducte_(@ the results canvassed fl returned, Q manner 
provided by law for the state general election. 

Sec. 9. [211C.08] ELECTION RESULT; REMOVAL FROM OFFICE. 
I_f a majority g>i"tl1_e votes it a recall election favor me removal of the state offi- E upon certification o_ft_hlt result the state officer is removed from office and the office 

is vacant. 
_-‘~ _: _ 1 I”— 

Sec. 10. [211C.09] RECALL PETITION; CORRUPT PRACTICES. 
A person proposing a petition may not allege any material fact in support of the peti- 

tion that the person knows is false orhas_2Tlleged vml-1 recklessdTi'Egard of wE:ErTs 
falseWpe—rson may not intentiafilyrfice any falseentry on a petition or a—i—d, abet, Cour: 
sel, or procure another to do so. A person may not use threat, intimidation, coercion, or 
Wefcorrupt means to ir1t<§iT<ar—e 07 attempt_t-oT1tTfer—e" with the right of any eligible vot§ 
to sign or not to sigrfit recall pefition of their own free_\z/_ilT_/3r_r>—¢e_1§so71—r_:r1—5y not, for any 
c—(>rE<_:l‘eEtE,_cc>rTper1s¢"1E, gift, rewvadrg fi‘r1‘g_o—f‘vE SE prorriistEer7,T,g1-for 
not sign a recall petition. 

_-M _ T _ ~—‘ 
TIE supreme court may dismiss z_1 proposed petition for violation o_f section. 

Notwithstanding section 645.241, E12 sole remedy E _a violation o_f section 
missal o_f die petition by E supreme court. 

Sec. 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Article 3 effective upon ratification o_f the constitutional amendment article 

Presented to the governor April 4, 1996 

Signed by the governor April 12, 1996, 10:08 a.m. 
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